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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING Agenda – Tuesday, May 18, 2021 

DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 

25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE GEORGIA 30534 

6:00 PM 

   

A.  MEETING CALLED TO ORDER  

B.  INVOCATION 

C.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

D.  ROLL CALL 

E.  ANNOUNCEMENTS:    

      There will be a Planning Commission Meeting June 15, 2021 

F.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES:      
     April 20, 2021 
G.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

H.  STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE: 

       For speakers in favor or opposition to any application who have made contributions more  

       than $250.00 to any local official campaign.   

I.   OLD BUSINESS:  
1.    Presentation of ZA 21-07 Jim King is requesting to rezone 14.3 acres of TMP 114-033-005 from R-A to C-

HB for the purpose of building a retail/office/warehouse space 
2. Presentation of ZA 21-08 Jim King is requesting to rezone 30.48 acres of TMP 114-033-005 from R-A to 

RMF for the purpose of developing a 145 semi-attached residential neighborhood.  

J.  NEW BUSINESS: 

Application for Variance: 
1. Presentation of VR 21-06 Ruth Stevens is requesting to vary from the Dawson County Land Use 

Resolution Article III, Section 309 C.3 front setback reduction from 40’ to 17’ for the purpose of 

constructing an accessory structure TMP L06 065 Toto Drive. 
2. Presentation of VR 21-07Jerry Sutton obo Development & Construction Services, Inc. is requesting to 

vary from the Dawson County Land Use Resolution Article IV, Section 400 A front setback reduction 

from 100’ to 65’ for the purpose of constructing a patio TMP 114 004 004 Hwy 400 S. 

Application for Rezoning: 
3. Presentation of ZA 21-10 Chip Green is requesting to rezone TMP 104-062 & 104-061 from C-HB to 

Commercial Highway Intensive for the purpose of opening a landscape supply. (GA 53 East & Gober 

Rd.)  
4. Presentation of ZA 21-11 Jim King is requesting to rezone 23.11 acres of TMP 114-033-005, 114-018 

& 114-033-001, 114-046-001 from R-A & C-CB to C-HB for the purpose of building a 

retail/office/warehouse space.  

K.  UPDATES BY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT: 

L.  ADJOURNMENT 
Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in 

this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator 

at 706-344-3666, extension 44514. The county will make reasonable accommodations for those persons 

1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



1 

 

DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 

Applicant ...................................................................Jim King 

 

Amendment # ...........................................................ZA 21-08 

 

Request ......................................................................Rezone a portion of the property from R-A 

(Residential Agricultural) to RMF 

(Residential Multi-Family) 

 

Proposed Use ............................................................To construct 145 units of Multi-Family 

(semi-attached homes) 

 

Current Zoning ........................................................R-A (Residential Agricultural) 

 

Size .............................................................................30.48± acres 

 

Location ....................................................................Dawson Forest Rd. East   

 

Tax Parcel .................................................................114-033-005 

 

Planning Commission Date .....................................March 16, 2021 

 

Board of Commissioners Date……………………April 15, 2021 

 

 

 

Applicant Proposal 
 

The applicant is seeking to rezone the property from R-A (Residential Agricultural) to RMF 

(Residential Multi Family) for the purpose of building a 145-unit Multi-Family semi-detached 

single family residences with a commercial component on approximately 14 acres that adjoin.         

History and Existing Land Uses  

The current use of the property is vacant land.     

 

 

   

Adjacent Land Uses Existing zoning Existing Use 

North RMF Multi Family (Apartments) 

South RMF Multi Family (Apartments) 

East R-A Vacant Land 

West CPCD Commercial 
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Development Support and Constraints 

The project has access to Hwy 53, a major arterial road for Dawson County, and Dawson Forest 

Rd which serves as a major collector road.  The intersection of these two roads are slated for traffic 

control improvements which will help support the added traffic. The applicant should be made 

aware and take into account the future traffic improvements relative to the proposed site plan.     

 

Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan and FLUP (Future Land Use Plan) 

 

According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 

subject property is identified as Commercial Highway Business.  Residential Multi-Family is a 

subsection of Commercial Highway business within the Comprehensive plan and would be 

considered in compliance.     

 

Public Facilities/Impacts 

 

Engineering Department – “Major collector, asphalt locate along thoroughfare and state 

route.  It is unknown at this time if the proposed access is adequate.  Heavy traffic flow, 

geometric issues along state route could exist.  Public Works will need to review a traffic 

impact study to make access comment.  Dawson County and GDOT are partnering to 

complete a round a bout at Dawson Forest and SR 53.  This development will increase traffic 

at the intersection and as such the developer should contribute to the cost of construction.”     

 

Environmental Health Department – No comments returned. 

 

Emergency Services – No comments necessary per Chief Bailey.    

 

Etowah Water & Sewer Authority “If water main expansion/upgrades required to serve 

project.  Must be developed & installed per EWSA specs at the developer’s expense.  Sewer 

main expansion/upgrades required to serve project.  Must be designed & installed per EWSA 

specs at developer’s expense.”  

 

Dawson County Sheriff’s Office – Additional staffing needs to accommodate for growth.  

Improvements have been requested in an unknown timeframe.   

 

GDOT: “Further coordination with GDOT will be necessary for this project,” 
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The following observations should be noted with respect to this request: 

 

A. The existing uses and classification of nearby property. 
Adjacent properties to the North and South are multi-family zoned.  The property to the 

West is commercially zoned.  The land to the East is zoned agriculture.  This parcel is 

located in the 400 Corridor with commercial adjacent.       

 

B. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 

classification. 

There should be no diminished values to the surrounding properties. 

 

C. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the 

health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. 

There should be no destruction of property values. 

 

D. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 

individual property owner. 

There should be no gain to the public if approved. 

  

E. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification. 

The property is suitable for the proposed land use classification due to being located in 

close proximity to Hwy 400.   

 

F. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, 

considered in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the 

property. 

The land has always been vacant.   

  

G. The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 

hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 

The staff has not identified any specific, unusual or unique facts in this case giving rise to 

any hardship on the part of the community.   

 

 

 

Analysis 

According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 

subject property is identified as Commercial Highway Business however, multi-family 

construction has occurred and is proposed for properties surrounding the Hwy 53 and Dawson 

Forest Road intersection. One development in particular, The Parker located on the southwest side 

of the intersection was approved, rezoned and constructed in contradiction to the FLUP 

designation of Light Industrial. Residential Multifamily is therefore an acceptable zoning 

classification in align with current development in the area. With that being said this request has 

been submitted in conjunction with rezoning request ZA 21-07 (RA to CHB) for the portion of 
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this property which fronts Hwy 53 and Dawson Forest Rd. These two requests, when taken as a 

whole would be better suited for a zoning of Commercial Planned Comprehensive Development 

(CPCD). A CPCD zoning would allow more control of development by the Board of 

Commissioners and would require a site specific plan and design for the project. 

 

The Planning Department is in the process of updating the 400 Corridor guidelines and is working 

to present the BOC with a Hwy 53 Corridor plan within the near future. This development will be 

held to the guidelines in-place at the time of submittal, unless otherwise stipulated.  

 

As currently presented the Planning and Development Department recommends the following 

stipulations: 

 Infrastructure for both portions should occur concurrently. 

 Inter-parcel connectivity of the CHB and RMF portions and connectivity with surrounding 

developments should be required via sidewalks, street alignments, trails, etc. 

 A maximum 2 curb cuts per street frontage of Hwy 53 and Dawson Forest Rd should be 

permitted. 

 Dumpsters in the commercial portion should be fully screened both from the view of the 

public street and the accompanying multifamily portion of the project. 

 All stormwater infrastructure within the development should be interconnected and utilize 

shared detention. 

 With consideration of the development of traffic improvements (roundabout(s)) at the Hwy 

53 and Dawson Forest Rd intersection the developer should donate a negotiated amount 

based on the precedent set by the neighboring Penler, towards cost of construction. 

 A minimum 20 foot planted buffer should be established between the commercial and 

residential portions of this project. 

 Open space suitable for play of not less than one acre should be required. The installation 

of playground equipment is encouraged. 

 At a minimum, amenities for the RMF portion of this development should include a 

clubhouse and pool. 

 The RMF portion of this development should provide additional parking equaling 20 

percent of the number of lots. (For example, if 150 units is proposed then 30 additional 

parking spaces should be required). 

 Project should be subject to additional requirements by the Planning Department if such 

requirements are noted during the civil review of said development. 

 In addition to the requirements of the Buffer, Landscape and Tree Ordinance, street trees 

should be required outside of the rights of way of both Hwy 53 and Dawson Forest Rd. In 

addition, street trees should be required along all roadways within the multifamily portion 

of this development.  
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Pictures of Property: 
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Aerial:  
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Current Zoning Map: 
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Topography: 
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Future Land Use: 
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Site Plan: 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION   
PLANNING STAFF REPORT  

 
Applicant       Ruth Stevens 
 
Case Docket #      VR 21-06 
 
Request To construct an accessory structure 

17’ from the front property line  
 
Size         .77 acres+/- 
 
Existing Zoning      VCR 
 
Applicable Regulations Dawson County Land Use 

Resolution Article III, Section 
309.C.4 

 
Location       270 Toto Dr.  
 
Tax Parcel #        L06-065 
 
Meeting Date  May 18, 2021 
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
Ms. Stevens is seeking to construct an accessory structure 17’ from the front property line.    
 
History and Existing Land Use 
 
The home was built in 1985 and purchased by the current owner in 2015.  This is a lakefront lot. 
  
 
Staff Analysis   
 
Ms. Stevens requests a front setback reduction of 23 feet to allow for the construction of an 
accessory structure approximately 17 feet from the right of way. Topographical issues make the 
desired site the most favorable location for the structure. 
 
To be considered for a variance, the following four (4) criteria must be addressed: 
 
1.)  That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard or 
requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and a strict and literal 
interpretation of the code would not allow the proposed home to be constructed.    
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Locating the structure at any other alternate place on the property would be an economic 
hardship 
 
2.) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved or to the intended use of the property which do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district.   
 
Topographical issues are present 
 
3.) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 
welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the near vicinity. 
No detriment or injury can be determined. 
 
4.) That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained within this 
Resolution. 
 
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare and 
would allow the applicant to construct the desired structure which would add to the value of the 
lot.      
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Picture of subject property:  
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Existing zoning: 
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Future Land Use: 
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Topo: 
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Aerial Photo:  
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Site Plan: 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION   
PLANNING STAFF REPORT & RECOMMENDATION 

 
Applicant ...................................................................Jerry Sutton obo Development & 

Construction Services, Inc. 
 
Case Docket # ...........................................................VR 21-07 
 
Request ......................................................................Front setback reduction of 65 ft. from the 

required 100-foot setback.  
 
Proposed Use ............................................................Construction of a patio  
 
Size ............................................................................. .703 +/- acres 
 
Existing Zoning ........................................................C-HB 
 
Applicable Regulations ............................................Dawson County Land Use Resolution 
 
Location ....................................................................796 Highway 400 S 
 
Tax Parcel # .............................................................. 114 004 004 
 
Meeting Date.............................................................May 18, 2021 
 
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
The applicant is seeking to construct an outdoor patio eating area for the proposed Wild Wing 
Café.   
 
History and Existing Land Use 
 
The parcel was developed in 2002 for a Ruby Tuesday restaurant that closed last Spring.  The 
building has been vacant for over 1 year.      
 
Applicant Criteria of Need 
 

 
To be considered for a variance, the following four (4) criteria must be addressed: 
 

1.)  That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard or 
requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and a strict and 
literal interpretation of the code would not allow the proposed to occur:    
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• Wild Wing Café Corporate has specific standards for all Wild Wing Café 
restaurants including the construction of an outdoor patio area. Front setback as 
currently required would prohibit the construction of this required patio area. 
 

2.) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved or to the intended use of the property which do not apply generally 
to other properties in the same district.   
 

• None other than a denial may potentially lead to further vacancy of the building. 
 
3.) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 

welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the near vicinity; and  
 

• The reduction in setback will not impact surrounding business nor infrastructure.  
All structures will still be over 200 feet from Ga 400 

 
4.) That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained within this 

Resolution. 
• The Land Use Resolution serves as a guide to building and development. The 

intent is not to prohibit businesses or citizens but to guide. A granting of this 
variance will not adversely impact the LUR. 

 
Staff Analysis   
 
The additional encroachment will only impact the configuration of the side parking lot causing a 
reduction of 6 parking spaces. Although, encroaching into the from setback by 35 feet 65 feet of 
setback will remain as well as over 100 feet of distance between the front property line and Ga 
400. The patio area will not produce a negative impact and may allow this structure to return to 
use.  
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Picture of subject property: 
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Existing zoning: 
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Future Land Use: 
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Topo: 
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Site Plan: 
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Aerial Photo: 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicant ...................................................................Charles Green 
 
Amendment # ...........................................................ZA 21-10 
 
Request ......................................................................Rezone Property from C-HB (Commercial 

Highway Business) to C-HI (Commercial 
Highway Intensive) 

 
Proposed Use ............................................................To relocate an existing landscaping supply 

store 
 
Current Zoning ........................................................C-HB (Commercial Highway Business) 
 
Size .............................................................................1.97± acres 
 
Location ....................................................................Hwy 53 East 
 
Tax Parcel .................................................................104-061 & 104-062 
 
Planning Commission Date .....................................May 18, 2021 
 
Board of Commission Date .....................................June 17, 2021 
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
The applicant intends to develop the subject property for the purpose of relocating an existing 
landscape supply business.  This business currently is licensed to operate at 4924 Hwy 53 East.       
 
History and Existing Land Uses  
 The current use of the property has storage buildings for sale and a home that is vacant.  A 
driveway to the purposed location is in place.     
 
 
   

Adjacent Land Uses Existing zoning Existing Use 

North R-A Residential 

South R-A Residential  

East C-HB Commercial 

West C-HB Commercial 
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Development Support and Constraints 
The parcel will need to install a commercial entrance per GDOT’s recommendation and there are 
also topography and residential buffers that will need to be considered.   
 
Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan and FLUP (Future Land Use Plan) 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 
subject property is identified as Crossroads Commercial however this is a new zoning 
classification that has yet to be incorporated into the FLUP.  
 
Public Facilities/Impacts 
 

Engineering Department–“Requesting a driveway access off SR 53 and another driveway 
access off Gober Road (commercial driveways) SR 53 is a state road maintained by GDOT 
and in good condition.  Gober Road is a County maintained gravel road.  The proposed 
access to the development is adequate to support the use.  Any driveway requested off of SR 
will require GDOT approval.”  
 
Environmental Health Department – No comments returned.   

 
Emergency Services –“The proposed relocation of the landscape supply business to this 
location would be concerns for loaded vehicles (dump trucks/trailers) pulling out to merge into 
high-speed traffic on Hwy 53 at the bottom of Gober Hill.”  

 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority – “Water main may be in conflict with future road or 
driveway construction-contact EWSA for guidance.” 
 
Dawson County Sheriff’s Office – No comments returned.   

 
 
Georgia Department of Transportation –GDOT coordination would be necessary.   
 
 
 
 
 
Analysis 
 

This property is currently zoned C-HB and the Future Land Use Plan designates it as 
Crossroads Commercial. Crossroads Commercial is for small nodes (4-15 acres) of 
commercial development at intersections primarily in rural/exurban and suburban areas along 
corridors designated as “scenic.” Crossroads Commercial nodes are intended to be limited to 
very small, enclosed retail trade and service establishments serving the immediate area.  The 
applicants business is not an appropriate use for Crossroads Commercial as C-RB (rural 
business) and C-CB (community business) are the current equivalents to the Crossroad 
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Commercial FLUP designation. If allowed said rezoning should include stipulations which 
provide screening between this more intense use and surrounding uses. Such screening may 
include planted buffers and screening requirements for bulk materials storage. 

 
 
The following observations should be noted with respect to this request: 
 

A. The existing uses and classification of nearby property. 
Residential R-A property exists to the north and south however both are separated from 
the applicant’s property by roadways. Boarding the rest of the property to the east and 
west are properties zoned C-HB. 

 
B. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 

classification. 
There should be no significant diminishment of property values however screen is 
recommended to buffer less intense land uses. 
 

C. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the 
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. 

There should be no destruction of property values however screen is recommended to 
buffer less intense land uses. 
 

D. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 
individual property owner. 

The resumed use of a currently vacant commercial property would be a gain to the public 
additionally the change in location as compared to the applicant’s current location should 
ease traffic issues.  
 

E. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification. 
The property is suitable for the purposed land use classification. 
 

F. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, 
considered in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the 
property. 

The subject property has been vacant for several years and has existed as commercial 
property after its initial intended use as residential property prior to this date.  
  

G. The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 
hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
The prohibition of this use in C-HB facilitates the need for this request. No notable 
hardship exists beyond the zoning classification. 
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Pictures of Property: 
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Plat: 
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Current Zoning Map: 
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Future Land Use Map: 
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Topography:  
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Aerial: 
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Site Plan: 
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Georgia Trailer & Equipment

624 Deer Track Rd. Canton, GA 30114
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicant ...................................................................Jim King 
 
Amendment # ...........................................................ZA 21-11 
  
Request ......................................................................Rezone from R-A & C-CB to C-HB  
 
Proposed Use ............................................................Develop a service style retail/office-

warehouse & general retail 
 
Current Zoning ........................................................R-A & C-CB 
 
Size .............................................................................23.11± acres 
 
Location ....................................................................Dawson Forest Road & Hwy 53 East 
 
Tax Parcel .................................................................114-033-005, 114-018 & 114-033-001, 114-

046-001 
 
Planning Commission Date .....................................May 18, 2021 
 
Board of Commissioners Date…………………… June 17, 2021 
 
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
The applicant is seeking to develop a service style retail/office-warehouse & general retail on 
23.11 acres at the NW corner of Dawson Forest Rd. & Hwy 53 E. The purposed development 
will be integrated into the residential neighborhood that is a separate zoning application.     
 
History and Existing Land Uses  
This property was purchased in 2016 by the current owner and the parcel has remained vacant.  A 
zoning application was heard in 2020 requesting a zoning of Residential multi-family (leaving out 
any commercial component) and was subsequently withdrawn.         
 
   

Adjacent Land Uses Existing zoning Existing Use 

North RMF Apartment 

South RMF Apartments 

East R-A Single Family 
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Residential/Vacant Land 

West CPCD Commercial  

 
 
Development Support and Constraints 
 
The applicant has access to a commercial driveway and parking lot with his existing business.   
Utilizing the existing commercial driveway would promote inter parcel connectivity.      
 
Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan and FLUP (Future Land Use Plan) 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 
subject property is identified as Commercial Highway Business.  
 
Public Facilities/Impacts 
 

Engineering Department – “Major collector, asphalt locate along throughfare and state 
route.  It is unknown at this time if the proposed access is adequate.  Heavy traffic flow, 
geometric issues along state route could exist.  Public Works will need to review a traffic 
impact study to make access comment.  Dawson County and GDOT are partnering to 
complete a round a bout at Dawson Forest and SR 53.  This development will increase traffic 
at the intersection and as such the developer should contribute to the cost of construction.”     
 
Environmental Health Department – No comments returned. 

 
Emergency Services – No comments necessary per Chief Bailey.    

 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority “If water main expansion/upgrades required to serve 
project.  Must be developed & installed per EWSA specs at the developer’s expense.  Sewer 
main expansion/upgrades required to serve project.  Must be designed & installed per EWSA 
specs at developer’s expense.”  
 
Dawson County Sheriff’s Office – Additional staffing needs to accommodate for growth.  
Improvements have been requested in an unknown timeframe.   

 
GDOT: “Further coordination with GDOT will be necessary for this project,” 

 
 
 
 
Analysis 

According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 
subject property is identified as Commercial Highway Business however, multi-family 
construction has occurred and is proposed for properties surrounding the Hwy 53 and 
Dawson Forest Road intersection. One development in particular, The Parker located on the 

101



  

3 
 

southwest side of the intersection was approved, rezoned and constructed in contradiction to 
the FLUP designation of Light Industrial. Residential Multifamily is therefore an acceptable 
zoning classification in align with current development in the area. With that being said this 
request has been submitted in conjunction with rezoning request ZA 21-07 (RA to CHB) for 
the portion of this property which fronts Hwy 53 and Dawson Forest Rd. These two requests, 
when taken as a whole would be better suited for a zoning of Commercial Planned 
Comprehensive Development (CPCD). A CPCD zoning would allow more control of 
development by the Board of Commissioners and would require a site specific plan and 
design for the project. 
 
The Planning Department is in the process of updating the 400 Corridor guidelines and is 
working to present the BOC with a Hwy 53 Corridor plan within the near future. This 
development will be held to the guidelines in-place at the time of submittal, unless otherwise 
stipulated.  
 
As currently presented the Planning and Development Department recommends the 
following stipulations: 
• Infrastructure for both portions should occur concurrently. 
• Inter-parcel connectivity of the CHB and RMF portions and connectivity with 
surrounding developments should be required via sidewalks, street alignments, trails, etc. 
• A maximum 2 curb cuts per street frontage of Hwy 53 and Dawson Forest Rd should be 
permitted. 
• Dumpsters in the commercial portion should be fully screened both from the view of the 
public street and the accompanying multifamily portion of the project. 
• All storm water infrastructure within the development should be interconnected and 
utilize shared detention. 
• With consideration of the development of traffic improvements (roundabout(s)) at the 
Hwy 53 and Dawson Forest Rd intersection the developer should donate a negotiated amount 
based on the precedent set by the neighboring Penler development, towards cost of 
construction. 
• A minimum 20 foot planted buffer should be established between the commercial and 
residential portions of this project. 
• Open space suitable for play of not less than one acre should be required. The installation 
of playground equipment is encouraged. 
• At a minimum, amenities for the RMF portion of this development should include a 
clubhouse and pool. 
• The RMF portion of this development should provide additional parking equaling 20 
percent of the number of lots. (For example, if 150 units is proposed then 30 additional 
parking spaces should be required). 
• Project should be subject to additional requirements by the Planning Department if such 
requirements are noted during the civil review of said development. 
• In addition to the requirements of the Buffer, Landscape and Tree Ordinance, street trees 
should be required outside of the rights of way of both Hwy 53 and Dawson Forest Rd. In 
addition, street trees should be required along all roadways within the multifamily portion of 
this development. 
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The rezoning request falls in line with the Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use 
designation.    
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The following observations should be noted with respect to this request: 
 

A. The existing uses and classification of nearby property. 
Currently the property is undeveloped.    

 
B. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 

classification. 
There should not be any diminishment to property values.   
 

C. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the 
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. 

There should be no destruction of property values. 
 

D. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 
individual property owner. 

There should be none.   
 

E. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification. 
The subject property is well suited for the purposed use with adjacent properties being 
similar of similar and compatible use.   
 

F. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, 
considered in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the 
property. 

The land is vacant.   
  

G. The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 
hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 

The applicant would be subject to the 400 Corridor Design Guidelines and depending on 
when construction begins, Hwy 53 Corridor Guidelines.   
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Site Plan: 
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Aerial View: 
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Pictures of the Property: 
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Current Zoning Map: 
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Future Land Use Map: 
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